

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 6965 OF 2025

The General Manager Telecom Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd And Others
VERSUS
Dhondu Topalu Kachre And Another

...

Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. Arora Shyam C.
Advocate for Respondent No.1 : Mr. R.T. Diwate & Mr. Mohsin Khan
Pathan

...

**CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT &
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATED : SEPTEMBER 03, 2025

PER COURT :

. Learned advocate Mr. R.T. Diwate appears for respondent no.1. Re-issue notice to respondent no.2, returnable on 01.10.2025.

2. Retiral benefits of respondent no.1 have been withheld. The petitioner/BSNL has been unsuccessful before the learned Central Administrative Tribunal. Since the issue pertains to retiral benefits of respondent no.1, we grant conditional interim relief in the nature of directing the petitioner to deposit whatever amount is due to respondent no.2 towards retiral benefits within a period of six weeks from today.

3. Respondent no.1 makes a statement that if the amount is deposited within the time frame, he will not proceed with the contempt proceedings initiated against the petitioner/BSNL.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)